
Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Rural Water and Waste Disposal 

Program: the purpose of this 

program is to develop and 

operate safe and affordable 

water supply systems, as well as  

sewage and other waste disposal 

facilities, within rural areas; loan 

and/or grants are formula 

allocated based on rural 

population, poverty, and 

unemployment.

Public Works $87 million to be used towards the cost of 

developing and constructing the 

Los Osos Sewer and waste 

water treatment plant; these 

funds will contribute to the 

reduction in the amount of funds 

needed to be borrowed to built 

the plant and thus, reduce the 

cost to the residents of the Los 

Osos

Public Works continues to work 

on the Los Osos Wastewater 

Project; introduction of the rates 

and charges ordinance was on 

the Oct. 26, 2010 BOS agenda; 

ordinance hearing will be held 

on Dec. 14, 2010.

number of jobs to be 

added or maintained 

has not determined as 

of the writing of this

report.

Rates and charges ordinance 

approved Dec. 14, 2010. The 

request for proposal (RFP) for 

design of the collection system 

has been issued with proposals 

due back by Feb. 15, 2011. State 

Revolving funding decision is 

anticipated in March. No funds 

have been allocated as of the 

end of the second quarter.

number of jobs to be 

added or maintained has 

not determined as of the 

writing of this

report.

The Board adopted the due 

diligence resolution formally 

accepting the project; approval 

was received from the State 

Revolving Fund for balance of 

funds needed to construct the 

project; and the request for 

proposal for the design services 

was issued and staff is now 

negotiating the contract with the 

selected firm.

No ARRA funds were expended 

as the end of the third quarter

none A design firm was chosen; no 

ARRA funds expended in the 

4th quarter.

none

County Federal Stimulus (ARRA) Funding Status Report

USDA

1 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Justice

Edward Byrne/ Justice 

Assistance Grants : Competitive 

grant; to be used to support a 

broad range of activities to 

prevent and control crime by 

enhancing public safety 

departments' community 

policing efforts

Sheriff Department on 

behalf of Sheriff, District 

Attorney and Probation

$103,015 To enhance public safety 

departments' in their community 

policing efforts through the 

replacement of existing 

automation equipment and 

software; this insures a 

continuum of operation with no 

additional expense to the 

General Fund. Approved by 

BOS on June 14, 2009 (item C-

2)

$71,636 was spent by the end of 

FY 2009-10.

An additional 20 computers 

were purchased by the Sheriff's 

Department. $21,369 was 

expended in the first quarter of 

FY 2010-11.

No activity or funds expended in 

the second quarter.

No activity or funds expended in 

the third quarter.

No activity or funds expended in 

the 4th quarter of FY 10-11; 

remaining funds of $10,010 

were carried forward into FY 11-

12 and will be expended in the 

first quarter of FY 2011-12.

CA State - ARRA funding: SB 

678 Seed Money Allocations 

from CalEMA: Formula Grant;  

to be used to develop and 

implement new programs for 

adult probationers which are 

designed to keep them from 

going to State prison

Probation Department $409,000 - total

$235,532 to be used in 

FY 2010-11; reminder 

to be built into FY 2011-

12 budget

to kept adult probationers from 

going to State prison

No funds have been expended 

to date. The cost of two FTE 

Deputy Probation Officers will 

be billed in the next quarter. The 

Probation Department is nearing 

completion of the RFP process 

for the Cognitive Based 

Training Program. Billing for 

that portion of the initiative will 

take place next quarter as well.

maintains 2 existing 

Deputy Probation 

Officer positions

$49,098.55 has been expended 

in Deputy Probation Officers' 

salary and benefits. The request 

for proposal (RFP) process for 

Cognitive Based Training 

Program is complete. Training 

sessions are expected to 

commence in February. 

maintains 2 existing 

Deputy Probation 

Officers positions

$48,547.24 has been expended 

in Deputy Probation Officers' 

salary and benefits. Training 

sessions for "Thinking for 

Change" have begun and are 

being provided to adult 

probationers.

maintains 2 existing 

Deputy Probation Officer 

positions

The first group of "Thinking for 

Change" sessions were 

completed. A total of 

$56,638.51 was expended in 

Deputy Probation Officers' 

salary and benefits. A total of 

$16,200 was expended for the 

"Thinking for Change" session 

providers.

maintains 2 existing 

Deputy Probation Officer 

positions

2 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

CalEMA - State and Local Law 

Enforcement Assistance – 

Various Programs; Formula 

Grant; to be used to enhance 

services to victim of crimes

District Attorney/Victim 

Witness

$18,159 To 1) provide crisis and support 

services to approximately 200 

new victims of crimes and 2) 

reduce the effects of crime on 

victims, family members and the 

community; BOS approved 7-14-

09 (item A-2)

No change - ARRA funds spent No change - ARRA funds spent No change - ARRA funds spent No change - ARRA funds spent

Violence Against Women 

Prevention and Prosecution: 

Formula Grant; to provide 

enhanced services to victims of 

domestic violence and sexual 

assault

District Attorney/Victim 

Witness

$12,231 same as above No change - ARRA funds spent No change - ARRA funds spent No change - ARRA funds spent No change - ARRA funds spent

3 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Energy

EERE- Energy Efficiency and 

Conservation Block Grants: 

Formula Grant; to be used to 

reduce fossil fuel emissions in 

an environmentally sustainable 

manner; create jobs, reduce the 

total energy use of the eligible 

and improve energy efficiency in 

the building and transportation 

sector.

Planning and Building - 

Lead

General Services Agency

Public Works Department

$2,053,600 BOS approved (5-26-09 (item A-

2), 6-9-09 (item #F-1)); to be 

used for 1) establishment of an 

AB 811 program; 2) 

Completion of Class II bike lane 

connection linking Templeton 

and Paso Robles; 3) Street lamp 

conversions to LED standards; 

4) Energy efficiency retrofits at 

County facilities; 5) preparation 

of a Green Building Ordinance; 

6) preparation of a Climate 

Action Plan; the proposed 

projects will result in savings of 

1,629,947 kwh, 551 tons of CO2 

and create or retain 34.5 jobs 

over three years.

$251,744 (cumulative) was 

expended in the first quarter.  

AB811 update: CA Energy 

Commission canceled the SEP 

grant for implementation of the 

California FIRST Pilot Program.

Planning activities: 1) Climate 

Action Plan initial kick off input 

process has been completed; 2) 

outreach and training are 

relating to the Green Build 

ordinance is in process; and 3) 

staff completed  a residential 

energy efficiency and renewable 

energy retrofit program study in 

preparation for implementation 

of the AB 811 legislation. 

 5 jobs $283,650 (cumulative) was 

expended as of the second 

quarter.  Planning Activities 

update: 1) staff continues to 

gather data for incorporation 

into the Green Build ordinance 

and the determination of scope 

of items to include in the 

ordinance is under discussion; 

2) work on the draft Climate 

Action Plan continues with the 

developing and reviewing of the 

draft Greenhouse Gas reduction 

measure for community and 

county as well as the developing 

of materials for the next public 

meeting to begin development 

of a draft Climate Action Plan; 

3) For the AB811 funding, the 

first Home Energy Rating 

System (HERS) training is 

scheduled for January.

5.76 $459,684 (cumulative) was 

expended as of the third quarter; 

Planning activities update: 1) 

the Green Build ordinance is 

being reviewed; 2) the Climate 

Action Plan administrative draft 

is in review; and 3) AB811 

funding held a HERS training 

with 7 attendees. Discussion is 

underway to fund an equipment 

lending program at Cuesta 

College for use by the HERS 

raters.

9.33 (6.41 - County, 2.92 

contractors)

$707,498.88 (cumulative) was 

expended in the 4th quarter. 

Planning activities: 1) Green 

Build Ordinance is undergoing 

technical review; 2) Climate 

Action Plan (renamed 

EnergyWise) is undergoing 

administrative draft review; and 

3) AB811 is funding the tool 

lending library at Cuesta 

College.

13.39 FTE job reported 

(9.41 - County; 3.98 - 

Contractors)

4 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

General Services activities: 

three (3) projects approved by 

BOS (11-24-09 (item A-16) and 

4-6-10 (item A-14)); 1) 16 

County buildings to be 

retrofitted with energy efficiency 

lighting; various facilities' 

HVAC to be upgraded; and 3) 

development of solar power. 

Potential savings: HVAC and 

lighting retrofit - 2.25 MKwH 

and 1,083 MTE of CO2 and the 

creation of 26 jobs throughout 

the community; Solar - 3,000 

MKwh per year and 1,414 MTE 

CO2

The Honor Farm HVAC retrofit 

project has been completed. The 

yearly savings expected are 79.4 

MWH electricity consumption, 

$10,872 savings in energy costs 

and 27.8 Mte CO2 savings in 

green house gases. In process is 

the Women's Jail retrofit. The 

equipment has arrived and 

installation begun. 19 energy 

audits have been completed with 

several audits in process.

All energy audit studies have 

been completed.  Minor lighting 

changes are in process.  The 

solar project was not deemed 

feasible, all funding has been 

reallocated to the HVAC and 

lighting projects.

The contract for all lighting 

replacement and HVAC 

replacements has been awarded. 

The Women's Jail HVAC 

replacement is completed. The 

yearly savings are estimated to 

be 5.23 MWH electricity 

consumption, $1,377 savings in 

energy costs and 7.8 Mte CO2 

savings in green house gases.

The lighting for the North 

County Fleet maintenance 

building was completed and 

three (3) lighting projects are in 

progress. HVAC replacements 

are complete for the Sheriff-

Detective building, Paso Robles 

Health, Atascadero Hospital, 

and the Kimball Building with 

the Arroyo Grande office of the 

Ag Commissioner is in process 

of being retrofitted.

5 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Public Works activities: 

approved as part of the FY 2010-

11 supplemental budget; 1) 

approximately 50 streetlights to 

LED standards; construction of 

Class II bike lanes on Main 

Street in Templeton to Ramada 

Drive in Paso Robles. Potential 

savings - 1) street lights retrofit - 

reduce total amount of energy 

for highway lighting by 15,000 

Kw per year; 2) bike lane 

construction - approximately 

600 linear feet of bike lane will 

be constructed saving 0.257 

gallons of fuel and 5.143 lbs of 

emissions per day.

CA Energy Commission: The 

goal of the Workforce 

Investment Act (WIA)'s goal is 

to provide quality employment 

and training services to assist 

eligible individuals in finding 

and qualifying for meaningful 

employment. The Clean Energy 

Workforce Training Program 

(CEWTP) is funded through  

WIA; funds will be used to fund 

pre-apprenticeship training 

(International Brotherhood of 

Electrical Workers [IBEW]), 

curriculum development at 

Cuesta, landscape employment 

(California Conservation Corps 

[CCCs]), weatherization 

(Community Action Partnership 

of San Luis Obispo County 

[CAPSLO]) and development of 

a Green Employer Council in 

SLO with the same services 

being provided in SB county.

Department of Social 

Services (jointly with Santa 

Barbara County)

$230,704 for SLO 

County Programs

$379,351 for SB County 

Programs

BOS approved overall program 

on 2-3-10 (item A-17); to be 

used to fund pre-apprenticeship 

training (IBEW), curriculum 

developed at Cuesta, landscape 

employment (CCCs), 

weatherization (CAPSLO) and 

development of a Green 

Employer Council in SLO with 

the same services being 

provided in SB county.

18 month - agreements with 

Goodwill Industries and Cuesta 

College approved by BOS on 4-

20-10 (item A-11) and renewal 

contract for Goodwill Industries 

on 7-27-10 (item A-23) and an 

amended contract with Cuesta 

College on 8-10-10 (item A-15).

CCCs-2 corps members 

received training. CAPSLO and 

IBEW provided weatherization 

installation training to program 

participants. 

IBEW provided weatherization 

installation training to a total of 

75 program participants (25 

each month October to 

December 2010). $5,063 was 

expended by the end of the 

second quarter.

These partners ended their 

involvement with the project in 

December 2010

Non Change

1) 590 linear feet of bike lane on 

each side has been completed; 

2) the street light retrofit project 

will begin in the 1st quarter of 

FY 11-12.

The biding process for the bike 

lane project was opened on 

January 25th, 2011 and results 

will be reported in the third 

quarter. The bids for the street 

light replacement program were 

rejected and the plans and 

specifications reintroduced on 

January 11, 2011. The project is 

anticipated to be completed in 

September 2011.  

1) The bike lane contract was 

awarded by the Board of 

Supervisors (3-15-11, A-10) and 

work is scheduled to between in 

April; 2) the street light 

replacement contract has also 

been awarded (3-8-11, A-16) 

and light replacement on 57 

existing high pressure sodium 

streetlight is currently underway.

1) The Templeton bike land 

connection project is in the final 

design stage and Public Works 

anticipates being able to 

advertise the plans and 

specifications in February 2011 

with construction to begin late 

spring 2011. $5,447 was 

expended in the 1st quarter.

2) Plans and Specifications for 

the replacement of streetlights to 

LED standards was advertised 

on the Board's 10-19-10 agenda. 

It is anticipated that the contract 

should be awarded by the end of 

the year with work completed by 

June 2011. Projected results are: 

1) total annual energy savings of 

6,730 kilo watt hours; 2) savings 

in maintenance annual costs due 

to the longer operational 

lifespan; 3) annual savings to 

the Road budget of $5,000; 4) 

annual reduction of 5.3 tons of 

green house gases.

6 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Goodwill Industries: $194,274 

in ARRA funds allocated for 

this contract;  will serve a 

minimum of 50 eligible adult 

workers (25 by spring of 2010 

and 25 by fall of 2010) 

including a minimum of five (5) 

aged 18 and over;  100% will be 

placed in education or training; 

80% of those enrolled with 

complete training; 70% will 

attain a recognized certificate or 

degree; 73% of those who exit 

the program will be employed; 

81% will be employed in the 

first quarter after the exit 

quarter.

Contract: 2 jobs Contract: 2 jobs Contract: 1 job Contract: 1 jobNo additional adults or youth 

enrolled in education or training 

for the 4th quarter. Seven (7) 

participants have obtained 

employmnet this quarter. A total 

of $135,595 has been disbursed 

to Goodwill Industries through 

the fourth quarter.

Of the 29 participants Goodwill 

enrolled last quarter and placed 

in training, 23 completed the 

training.  Two participants are 

still in training, 10 obtained full  

time employment, and 1 

obtained part time employment.    

A total of $62,276 has been 

disbursed to Goodwill Industries 

through the second quarter.

Of the 23 that completed 

training in the last quarter, 12 

are still searching for jobs. A 

total of $85,942 has been 

disbursed to Goodwill Industries 

through the third quarter.

Goodwill: 29 enrolled; 100% 

placed in training; Estimated 

completion date is 12/13/2010. 

$13,330 was disbursed to 

Goodwill Industries in the first 

quarter.

7 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Cuesta College: $118,258 in 

ARRA funds allocated to this 

contract;  will serve a minimum 

of 50 eligible participants  

including 25 in the spring of 

2010 and 25 in the fall of 2010 

referred by Goodwill Industries;  

80% of those enrolled will 

complete training; 70% will 

attain a recognized certificate or 

degree.

The school semester started in 

mid August. Cuesta College had 

29 enrolled and provided 29 

training sessions. $53,555 was 

disbursed to Cuesta Collage in 

the first quarter.

Contract: 4 jobs Of the 29 participants enrolled  

in training, 23 completed the 

training.    A total of $71,378 

has been disbursed to Cuesta 

College through the second 

quarter.

Contract: 2 jobs Cuesta College's training 

program ended in December 

2010. A total of $78,596 has 

been disbursed to Cuesta 

College through the third 

quarter.

Cuesta Collge's training 

program ended in December 

2010. A total of $118,258 was 

disbursed to Cuesta College 

through the end of the fourth 

quarter.

Contract: 1 job

18 month agreement with Santa 

Barbara Community College 

approved by BOS on 8-10-10 

(item A-16): $379,351 in ARRA 

funds allocated to this contract. 

Intended results: 150 students 

will be served (24 in spring 

2010, 62 in fall of 2010 and 64 

in spring of 2010); 80% of 

enrolled students will complete 

the training program with 70% 

of those receiving a 

departmental award.

The school semester began in 

mid-August. Santa Barbara City 

College had 25 enrolled and 

provided 18 training sessions. 

$7,683 was disbursed to Santa 

Barbara Community College in 

the first quarter.

Contract: 1 job Of the 20 enrolled, 17 

completed training. There were 

no placements in employment 

reported.  A total of $62,469 has 

been disbursed to Santa Barbara 

Community College through the 

second quarter.

Contract: 1 job The total number of participants 

enrolled for the quarter is 23. 

Santa Barbara City College is 

the only training provider for the 

third quarter. A total of $96,526 

has been disbursed to Santa 

Barbara City College through 

the third quarter.

Contract: 1 job Of the 23 enrolled, 22 

completed training. There were 

no placements in employment 

reported. A total of $238,924 

has been disbursed to Santa 

Barbara City College through 

the fourth quarter.

Contract: 1 job

8 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Labor

ETA- Training and Employment 

Services: Formula Grant: 

additional funds allocated from 

ARRA to Workforce Force 

Investment Act (WIA); WIA's 

goals are to build a 

comprehensive workforce 

investment system that will 

increase employment 

opportunities, job earnings and 

retention, while improving 

occupational skills necessary to 

sustain economic growth in 

future years.

Department of Social 

Services

$2,210,519

$276,364 - allocated for 

adult program

$948,922 - allocated for 

youth program

$660,311 - allocated for 

dislocated worker 

program

$190,946 - allocated for 

rapid response services

$133,976 - allocated for 

additional rapid 

response services

Cuesta College September 2010 

results:  47 in-school and 27 out 

of school youth were served for 

a total of 74; of those 100% 

completed safety and work 

readiness trainings. Of the 

seventy-four (74) youth that 

participated in the summer 

program, sixty-two (62), youth 

completed summer youth 

employment activities, (84%).

1. Twelve (12) youth were 

placed in unsubsidized 

employment after the summer 

2010 program.

2.  Fourteen (14) youth were 

referred to the year-round WIA 

Program

$39,847 disbursed to Cuesta 

College in the first quarter.

Contract: 34 jobs No activity to report in the 2nd 

quarter.    A total of $306,955 

has been disbursed to Cuesta 

College through the second 

quarter.

No activities to report in the 

third quarter.

No Change

Goodwill Industries: contract 

approved by BOS on 6-23-09 

(item A-42) was amended on 3-

23-10 to add $153,061 in 

ARRA funds. Funds to be used 

for the One-Stop for Adults and 

Rapid Response activities; 

specifically, 3 additional ARRA 

adult fund-specific participant 

and 10 additional ARRA 

dislocated worker funded 

participants  will be served.

Goodwill Industries: renewal 

contract approved by BOS on 7-

27-10 (item A-23) awarded 

$309,602 in ARRA funds. 

Funds to be used for the One-

Stop for 7 additional ARRA 

adult fund-specific participants 

and 20 additional dislocated 

worker fund-specific 

participants.  Actual Results:  7 

new ARRA adults 

enrolled/served, no exits.  5 new 

ARRA dislocated workers 

enrolled/served.  No exits.  

$25,647 disbursed to Goodwill 

Industries during the first 

quarter.

Contract: 3 jobs 13 Adults enrolled and 29 

Dislocated Workers enrolled in 

the program.  A total of $75,902 

has been disbursed to Goodwill 

Industries through the second 

quarter.

Contract: 3 jobs (2 in the 

Adult funding stream and 

1 in the Dislocated 

Worker funding stream)

No changes in enrollment. A 

total of $149,840 has been 

disbursed to Goodwill Industries 

through the third quarter.

Contract : 4 jobs No changes in enrollment. 

Goodwill achieved 100% of 

ARRA enrollment goals for 

Adult and Dislocated Workers. 

A total of $253,297 was 

disbursed to Goodwill Industries 

through the fourth quarter.

Contract: 3 jobs

Cuesta College: BOS contract 

on 6-2-09 (item A-28) and 

amended contract on 2-23-10 (A-

16); contracts allocate a total of 

$702,423 for Summer Youth 

Employment program; FY 2009-

10 intended results:  64 eligible 

in-school youth for 2009 

summer period (5-1 through 9-

30, 2009);  85% will complete a 

minimum of 40 hours of 

documented work readiness and 

safety training in advance of 

paid work experience activity; 

80% of the total youth served 

will complete summer youth 

employment activities.

9 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Contract: 1 job No changes. A total of $121,602 

has been disbursed to Goodwill 

Industries through the fourth 

quarter. $21,071.80 was 

disbursed to Riverside County at 

the request of the State.

Department of Social 

Services

Contract: 1 jobContract: 1 job Contract: 1 jobNo changes. A total of $54,414 

has been disbursed to Goodwill 

Industries through the end of the 

third quarter.

$203,820

Disability Program 

Navigator - $201,645

Assistive Technology 

Equipment - $2,175

A variety of activities took place 

during the second quarter 

including administrative 

activities. There several 

trainings held including the 

250% Working Disabled work 

incentives training at the One-

Stop Shop in San Luis Obispo, 

and staff training on ADA and 

mental health issues. 

Development of the seminars 

for 100 employers on ADA, 

SDI, and Mental Health to be 

held in April, 2011.  The 

disability disclosure rate of new 

participants increased to 12% 

with the San Luis Obispo One 

Stop reporting a 13% increase, 

the Grover Beach One Stop 

reporting 11.9% increase, the 

Estrella Center in Paso Robles 

reporting a 11.33% increase. A 

total of $30,141 has been 

disbursed to Goodwill Industries 

through the end of the second 

quarter.

1. contacted 153 employers 

 2. Initiated Working with a 

disability Workshop, for job 

seekers and incumbent workers 

3. Assistive technology needs 

assessment conducted; 4. DPN 

30-second Trainings provided to 

staff and partners weekly. 5. 

Assessment conducted of staff 

training needs. 6. The San Luis 

Obispo One Stop reports a 3% 

increase in disability disclosure 

this quarter. 7. The Grover 

Beach One Stop reports a 1% 

increase in disclosure this 

quarter.  8. The Paso Robles 

One Stop reports a decrease, 

which correlates with decreases 

in DSS workshop attendance 

this quarter at the Estrella site. 

$14,115 disbursed to Goodwill 

Industries in the first quarter.

CA Employment Development 

Department (EDD) - 

(ARRA/Wagner-Peyser 10 

Percent funds) - Disability 

Program Navigator: Funds will 

be used to support people with 

disabilities and to fund assistive 

technology devices at One-Stop 

centers. 

Use of funds approved by BOS 

on 5-18-10 (item A-12).

Intended results: to assist 

disabled adults and youth (in-, 

out- school) to navigate 

complex provisions of 

technology; develop 

relationships with employers to 

facilitate job placements for 

people with disabilities; 

purchase new devices and/or 

replace or upgrade worn or old 

devices used by people with 

disabilities at the One-Stop 

Career Centers.

10 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

HHS

ACF- Community Services 

Block Grant: Emergency 

Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families (TANF) program funds 

for CalWORKS subsidized 

employment.

Department of Social 

Services

increased to $946,743 

(from $800,000)

(estimate based on what 

would be spent; 

program is 

reimbursement based)  

To provide additional services to 

low income families in need of 

increased services due to the 

poor economy.

107 jobs

Increased Federal Medical 

Assistance Percentages (FMAP): 

Formula Grant; increased federal 

share for Medicaid

Department of Social 

Services

Health Agency: Mental 

Health and Public Health

included in FY 09-10/FY 

10-11 budgets; Congress 

extended the program to 

June 2011

DSS/ IHSS - 

$753,914

DSS/Foster Care 

adoption programs - 

approximately $252,000

ARRA funds were used to 

maintain program services 

levels; no new or additional 

services were anticipated.

Though the increases to FMAP 

have been extended to June 

2011, it is revenue will be 

reduced due to incremental 

decreases. 

The Department of Social 

Services projects an overall 

$191,000 shortfall in FMAP 

revenue; there was no decrease 

in the revenue in the first 

quarter.

DSS/ IHSS - Received 

$217,027 through second 

quarter

DSS/Foster Care adoption 

programs - 

Received $252,596 through 

second quarter.

DSS/IHSS - Received $278,562 

through third quarter

DSS/Foster Care adoption 

programs - received $307,337 

through third quarter

DSS/IHSS - received $368,164 

through the fourth quarter

DSS/Foster Care adoption 

programs - received $421,986 

through the fourth quarter.

Program ended.Program ended.Program ended.In FY 2010-11, $63,607 for non-

recurring short term benefits 

was provided to families; 

$441,202 was provided for 

employers in the County for 

subsidized employment 

services; 107 participants are 

enrolled in the subsidized 

employment program.;

35 (or 65%) of the 54 

participant families on 

CalWorks at the time were 

subsequently discontinued for 

being over income;

59 (or 55%) of the participants 

found "unsubsidized" 

employment at the end of the 

program, either with the 

employer they were placed with 

or elsewhere, at the time their 

placement ended. Program 

ended September 20, 2010 and 

the entire amount of funding 

available was expended.

11 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Public Health - 

$286,310

Mental Health - 

approximately $509,000 

Public Health's FMAP funding 

was reduced by $136,310. The 

decrease represents the loss of a 

1 FTE Supervising Public 

Health Nurse. 

Mental Health: FMAP no 

change in the first quarter; 

payments expected in the 

second quarter.

loss of 1 FTE 

Public Health

Public Health's ARRA funding 

reduction, previously reported in 

the first quarter, has been 

revised to $103,110 (from 

$136,310). This is the result of a 

change in a grant that is no 

longer offset by ARRA funds 

and represents the loss of 1 

FTE.  The remaining ARRA 

FMAP funding of $183,200 is 

used to partially fund 3 FTE 

Public Health Nurses.  $45,801 

was expended in the second 

quarter bringing the total for 

half a year to $91,602.

Partially funds 3.0 FTE 

Public Health Nurses

$38,775 was expended in the 

third quarter. Public Health's 

total ARRA funding reduction 

was previously reported in the 

second quarter report as a 

$103,110 loss. During the third 

quarter, the division is revising 

their projected reduction to 

$164,757 for FY 2010-11. 

$389,404 in ARRA FMAP 

funds was spent by Mental 

Health in the third quarter. 

Funding maintains service 

levels.

Partially funds 3.0 FTE 

Public Health Nurses

$153,995 in ARRA FMAP 

funds were received in the 

fourth quarter. Funds were used 

to help offset the cost of nurses 

working in the Field Nursing 

program.

$364,677 in ARRA FMAP 

funds were received by Mental 

Health in the fourth quarter; 

these funds maintain service 

levels.

Partially funds 3.0 FTE 

Public Health Nurses

CA Department of Public 

Health: Formula Grant: ARRA 

317-Immunization and Vaccines 

for Children Grants; award 

supports efforts to plan, develop, 

and maintain a public health 

infrastructure for low income 

children and adults vaccinated 

against vaccine-preventable 

diseases.

Health Agency - Public 

Health

$51,300 ARRA funds were used to 

maintain program service levels; 

no new or additional services 

were anticipated. 

These funds were eliminated in 

the 10-11 State budget. The 

funds would have been passed 

through to a community based 

organization. 

No Change No change No Change No change No change

DOT

FHWA- Highway Infrastructure: 

Construction, reconstruction, 

rehabilitation, resurfacing, 

restoration, and operational  

improvements to highways, 

bridges, or public roads.

Public Works $3,410,000

(through SLOCOG)

$1,710,000 - Pavement 

Management Program

$1,700,000 - Willow 

Road (Phase 1)

Pavement Management 

Program: funds to be used to 

enhance the safety of County 

residents by paving 4.4 miles of 

roads: specifically, Lopez Drive, 

Arroyo Grande, Main Street, 

Cambria, Avila Beach Drive, 

Avila Beach; 

Notice of Completion for the 

asphalt overlay to BOS 9-21-10

Contract: 11 (new 

hires)

Project complete as of 9-21-10. No change. No change.

12 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Willow Road: funds will be 

used towards the construction of 

Phase 1 which provides for the 

construction of the easterly 

realignment and extension of 

Willow Road beginning at 

Misty Glen Place, past Hetrick 

Avenue; additionally 

improvements to Pomeroy Road 

and Hetrick Avenue are 

included; the construction of 

this project will improve the 

traffic circulation problem in the 

community of Nipomo.

Willow Road Phase 1 is under 

construction and 35% complete.  

$1 million expended but not yet 

invoiced.

Contract: 8 (7 jobs 

maintained, 1 new hire)

Phase 1 of Willow Road is 60% 

completed. $1,023,750 has been 

expended as of the end of the 

second quarter.

Contract: 16 jobs (1 new 

and 15 maintained)

Phase 1 of Willow Road is 88% 

completed. $1,709,000 has been 

expended as of the end of the 

third quarter.

Contract: 28 jobs Construction complete with a 

notice of completion approved 

by the Board on August 9, 2011; 

all funds were expended.

Project complete.

13 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

HUD

Community Development Block 

Grants: Formula Grant: The 

CDBG program works to ensure 

decent affordable housing, to 

provide services to the most 

vulnerable in the communities, 

and to create jobs through the 

expansion and retention of 

businesses. 

Planning and Building $559,246

$353,693 allocated for 

cities

$205,553 allocated for 

SLO County

BOS approved amendments to 

the 2008 Action Plan to allocate 

ARRA funds on 6-2-09 (item C-

1); the funds will provide an 

increase in local jobs in both the 

service and construction sectors.

$20,493 was expended in the 

first quarter.

The City of Grover Beach ADA 

project on 13th Street is 

completed; however, the City 

Council has not taken formal 

action to certify the project 

complete. At that time ARRA 

funds will be expended.

The County's project at the 

Nipomo Senior Center has been 

completed and the Senior 

Center is now compliant with 

ADA requirements.

Contracts: 4.48 jobs  A total of $39,900.65 was 

expended in the second quarter.

Nipomo Senior Center, 

Nipomo, CA

The funds were used for the 

removal of architectural barriers 

that presented a hazard to 

disabled persons using the 

facility parking lot.  The grade 

of the facility parking lot was 

reduced to comply with 

Americans with Disabilities Act 

(ADA) requirements and 

removed a non-ADA compliant 

access ramp. 

Arroyo Grande Veterans 

Building, Arroyo Grande, CA

The project, consisting of the 

removal of architectural barriers 

at the Arroyo Grande Veterans 

Building, is still in pre-

construction phase.  

Nipomo Senior Center 

job retained 0.24 jobs 

(contract position).  The 

Arroyo Grande project 

retained 0.08 jobs 

(County staff).

$10,756 was expended in the 

third quarter. Activities included 

working with the Homeless 

Services Oversight Committee 

(HSOC), Continuum of Care 

and funding process, 

preparation of the Continuum of 

Care 2011 application, began 

community awareness 

campaign, determined process 

for allocation of HOME funds, 

preparation of the Veterans 

Families Program proposal.

.6 FTE job (HSOC 

Executive Director)

$49,533.38 was expended 

during the fourth quarter. 

Activities included 

administrative support to 

HSOC; worked on the 2011 

enumeration report, prepared 

data for housing inventory, 

prepared Assertive Community 

Treatment team draft 

summaries; worked with No 

County Homeless Case 

Management to create case 

plans to assist clients with 

affordable housing, utility and 

rental assistance, guidance for 

navigation of various agencies 

and systems.

Arroyo Grande Veterans 

Building, Arroyo Grande, CA

The restroom floor was abated, 

all new fixtures plumbed and 

painted paritions in anticipation 

of removal of architectural 

barriers. 

3.83 (3.11 - No. County 

Case Management, .42 - 

HSOC Director, .29 - 

construction workers for 

AG Vets Hall)

14 of 15



Federal Department / Agency

Department ARRA Dollar Amount Intended Results

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FIRST QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FIRST QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

SECOND QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

SECOND QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

THIRD QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

THIRD QUARTER

Actual Results

at end of FY 2010-11

FOURTH QUARTER

Number of Jobs 

Reported

FOURTH QUARTER

Homeless Prevention and Rapid 

Re-housing Program (HPRP) 

(assistance grants): Formula 

Grant: funds to be used to 

provide homeless persons with 

basic shelter and essential 

support services.

Planning and Building $855,184 BOS approved amendments to 

the 2008 Action Plan to allocate 

ARRA funds on 5-12-09 (item 

C-3); the funds will be increased 

to increase services to the 

homeless, with the overall goal 

of decreasing homelessness; 

additionally jobs in non-profit 

organizations will be saved or 

created with this additional 

funding.

Quarterly activities included 

outreach and engagement, 

housing search and placement, 

rental assistance and motel 

voucher for households at risk 

of becoming homeless and 

homeless households. A total of 

12 persons received financial 

assistance during the quarter and 

34 persons received housing 

relocation and stabilization 

services. $212,095 in funds 

were expended in the first 

quarter.

3.76 FTE positions (.28 

- County, 3.48 - non-

profit)

A total of $200,268.39 was 

expended during the second 

quarter. Quarterly activities 

include case management, 

outreach and engagement, 

housing search and placement, 

rental assistance, security/utility 

deposits, and moving cost 

assistance for households at risk 

of becoming homeless and 

homeless households.  A total of 

122 persons (52 households) 

received financial assistance 

during the quarter and 173 

persons (77 households) 

received housing relocation and 

stabilization services.

3.47 FTE positions (.40 - 

County, 3.07 -Community 

Action Partnership, the 

Women's Shelter, and 

People's Self Help 

Housing)

A total of $85,700.77 was 

expended during the third 

quarter. Quarterly activities 

include: case management, 

outreach and placement, 

housing search and placement, 

rental assistance, security/utility 

deposits and payments, and 

moving cost assistance for 

households at risk of becoming 

homeless and homeless 

households. A total of 101 

persons (48 households) 

received financial assistance 

during the third quarter and 133 

persons (61 households) 

received housing relocation and 

stabilization services. A total of 

134 persons were served during 

the third quarter.

2.58 FTE jobs (.27 

County, 2.31 non-profit)

A total of $92,841 was 

expended during the fourth 

quarter. Quarterly activities 

include: case management, 

outreach and placement, 

housing search and placement, 

rental assistance for households 

at risk of becoming homeless 

and homeless households. A 

total of 26 persons (16 

households) received financial 

assistance during the fourth 

quarter and 60 persons (34 

households) received housing 

relocation and stabilization 

services. A total of 62 persons 

were served during the fourth 

quarter.

2.75 FTE positions (.32 - 

County, 2.43 - non-profit)

Amount allocated (to SLO County) - FY 2009-10 $99,748,002 Total jobs maintained or added 185.24 Total jobs maintained or added 39.55 Total jobs maintained or added 52.51 Total jobs maintained or added 31.97

$146,743

Number of County jobs 

maintained or added 6.28

Number of County jobs 

maintained or added 11.24

Number of County jobs 

maintained or added 11.68

Number of County jobs 

maintained or added 14.73

$99,894,745

Number of jobs maintained or 

added as a result of a contract 178.96

Number of jobs maintained or 

added as a result of a contract 28.31

Number of jobs maintained or 

added as a result of a contract 40.83

Number of jobs maintained or 

added as a result of a contract 17.24

Amount disbursed - FY 2009-10 $4,973,697

Amount disbursed - FIRST QUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $2,164,687

$7,138,384

Amount disbursed - FY 2009-10 $4,973,697

Amount disbursed - FY 2009-10 $4,973,697 Amount disbursed - FIRST QUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $2,164,687

Amount disbursed - FIRST QUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $2,164,687 Amount disbursed - SECOND QUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $2,726,276

Amount disbursed - SECOND QUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $2,726,276 Amount disbursed - THIRD QUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $3,793,084

$9,864,660 Amount disbursed - FOURTHQUARTER - FY 2010 -11 $3,120,282

$16,778,025

Total ARRA funding allocated (to SLO County) since 2009

Total amount disbursed since 2009

Total amount disbursed since 2009

Total amount disbursed since 2009

Amount increased FIRST QUARTER - FY 2010-11

15 of 15


